Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




JENNIFER REISS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.   12-1511 PH




)

MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 
Jennifer Reiss shall be placed on the employee disqualification list (“EDL”) for three years for stealing items from the pharmacy employing her as a pharmacy technician.

Procedure


 On August 14, 2012, Reiss filed a complaint to appeal the Missouri Board of Pharmacy’s (“the Board”) notice of intent to place her name on the EDL for three years.  On September 11, 2012, the Board filed an answer.  On October 12, 2012, the Board filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”).  We allowed Reiss until October 29, 2012, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A), we may decide a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle that party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.  Those facts may be established by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, or other evidence admissible under the law.
  

Findings of Fact

1.
On October 25, 2011, the Board issued a certificate of registration to Reiss as a pharmacy technician.  It remained current and active during the events set forth below until the Board placed Reiss on the EDL on August 1, 2012.
2.
From November 6, 2007, to February 15, 2012, Reiss worked at  Walgreens pharmacy located at 222 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri.  From November 2011 until February 15, 2012, Reiss worked as a pharmacy technician.
3.
On February 15, 2012, Reiss gave a written statement to a Walgreens district loss prevention manager, Jeff Walkup.  In the statement, Reiss admitted to a pattern of stealing merchandise from Walgreens.  Reiss’ statement elaborated that she had started stealing a year and a half ago and had taken “roughly $2,000 worth of merchandise” during that time, mostly soft drinks and frozen meals.
4.
Reiss acknowledged her actions were intentional and wrongful, but explained she began stealing “to make ends meet.”
5.
Reiss also expressed remorse for her actions, both in her written statement and in her complaint.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  Placement on the EDL bars all employment in a hospital or licensed pharmacy:

No hospital or licensed pharmacy shall knowingly employ any person whose name appears on the employee disqualification list[.
]


Because placement on the EDL takes away a person’s ability to work for a hospital or pharmacy, even in unregistered capacities, it constitutes a state action to change the status quo.  Therefore, the burden of proof is on the Board, and the standard is proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
    

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]

Section 338.013.7 states:

The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any 
felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.

The purpose of the Board’s answer is to provide Reiss with due process notice of the Board’s basis for placing Reiss on the EDL.
  

In its answer, the Board alleges there is cause to place Reiss on the EDL pursuant to 
§ 338.055.2(5) and (13) because Reiss stole
 merchandise from Walgreens pharmacy while working as a pharmacy technician – conduct Reiss admits. 



The Board contends that Reiss’s stealing is cause for discipline under § 388.055.2(5) and (13) for:
(5) [M[isconduct . . . or dishonesty
 in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
   Reiss acted willfully in her multiple thefts and admitted her wrongful intention.  Also, her remorse over her actions constitutes an admission that she lacked integrity at the time she stole the items.

Reiss’ thefts were, as she admits, committed in the performance of the functions or duties of her employment.  And because she was employed as a pharmacy technician, these thefts were committed in the performance of her functions or duties of a pharmacy technician.  The fact that she stole consumer items instead of drugs is of no consequence.

Professional trust in the context of a registered pharmacy technician includes the pharmacy’s reliance on the pharmacy technician to accomplish his or her duties competently and honestly.  Reiss’ employer trusted her not to steal its merchandise.  Her thefts violated that trust, which is cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(13).


There is cause to place Reiss' name on the EDL under § 338.055.2(5) and (13), as applied by § 338.013.7.  

Summary


There is cause to place Reiss on the EDL pursuant to § 338.055.2(5) and (13), as made applicable by § 338.013.7.  Reiss shall remain on the EDL for three years.

SO ORDERED on November 13, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON 



Commissioner
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